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ATTRRNEYS AT LAMW 84 Marginal Way, Suite 600

Portland, Maine 04101-2480
207.772.1941 Main
207.772.3627 Fax

March 22, 2019

Ms. Carol DiBello

Submerged Lands Coordinator

Department of Agriculture, Conservation & Forestry
Bureau of Parks and Land

22 State House Station

Augusta, ME 04333

RE: Supplemental Exhibits to Nordic Aquafarms Submerged Lands Lease Application

Dear Coordinator. DiBello:

Having completed the alternatives analysis required by the Maine Department of Environmental
Protection and U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Nordic Aquafarms hereby submits a reconfigured
pipe run which is the preferred alternative NAF. The enclosed Supplemental Exhibit F shows
the revised overhead view of the planned pipe run, together with its side profile. This
reconfiguration should amend the existing submerged land lease application. As necessary, we
also respectfully request inclusion of dredging rights for excavation of approximately 35,000
cubic yards excavated from a widened trench to account for saturated slopes and wash in during
tide cycles. Approximately 25,000-30,000 cubic yards will be backfilled after pipes and anchors
are installed and dependent upon how the saturated material compacts.

We also include herewith, a copy of a revision to the Easement Purchase Option Agreement with
the Eckrotes that provides the clarification regarding NAF’s rights to utilize the Eckrote’s intertidal
area as requested in your January 18, 2019 letter.

Please contact me with any questions and thank you for your kind assistance with this matter.

Sincerely,

Encls.
CC: Nordic Aquafarms

800.727.1941 | dwmlaw.com
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March 3, 2019

Richard & Janet Eckrote
42 Grandview Ave.
Lincoln Park, NJ 07035

Re: Rights in Easement
Dear Mr. & Mrs. Eckrote:

This letter will follow up on the Easement Purchase and Sale Agreement you signed with Nordic
Aquafarms, Inc. on August 6, 2018 (the “P&S”). As you know, the P&S discusses the location of where
the easement is allowed, and includes an overhead map of the easement over the dry land, landward of the
high tide line (the “upland™).

The P&S discusses the location of the easement in the upland, carefully discussing the easement in relation
to the driveway entrance and the old barn. These limits on the easement area were specifically detailed in
the P&S because the placement of the easement in the upland was important to you, and Nordic Aquafarms
was happy to accommodate those desires in the upland.

The P&S is clear that as long as Nordic Aquafarms avoids the driveway and the barn as agreed in the P&S,
Nordic Aquafarms could build and site its pipes and related equipment anywhere in the wet sand (“intertidal
zone”) and within US Route 1 adjacent to or within your upland property (so long as the limits on impacts
such as to your driveway are respected). You intended a broad easement over your property, including any
rights you have to US Route 1 and the intertidal zone such that Nordic Aquafarms can build and site its
pipes anywhere in those areas where you have rights.

You are also hereby amending provision 2. Closing to allow for closing “by January 1, 2020 or such other
date as shall be mutually agreed by the parties hereto.” This new language will replace the existing
language of provision 2. Closing, which states “on August 16, 2019 or such earlier date as shall be
mutually agreed by the parties hereto.”

By signing the acknowledgement on the accompanying page, this letter clarifies that the easement area
delineated in the P&S includes the entirety of your rights in the intertidal zone and US Route 1 and amends
the Closing Date.

Thank you for your cooperation.

Smcerely
C ol
/

Erik Heim
Nordic Aquafarms, Inc.

Encl. (acknowledgement page)

Nordic Aquafarms, Inc. 511 Congress Street, Suite 500 Portland, Maine 04101



Ed Cotter
Nordic Aquafarms, Inc.

Encl. (acknowledgement page)

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I have read the letter from Ed Cotter of Nordic Aquafarms, Inc. dated [insert], and agree:

- O )
Dated: ZJ 4 4/ 57'? Dated: _Z - Z‘Q) _[i
/ 7

—F 7 S L
i .r// “ided s
Richard Eckrote Janet Eckrote

/

o
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